

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 13-5272

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**LENEUOTI F. TUAUA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Neil C. Weare
WE THE PEOPLE PROJECT
1421 T Street N.W., Ste. 10
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 304-1202

Charles Ala'ilima
LAW OFFICE OF
CHARLES V. ALA'ILIMA, PLLC
P.O. Box 1118
Nu'uuli, AS 96799
(684) 699-6732

Robert J. Katerberg
Murad Hussain
Elliott C. Mogul
Robert A. DeRise
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206
(202) 942-5000
Murad.Hussain@aporter.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DEFENDANTS IGNORE THE TEXT, PURPOSE, AND ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE CITIZENSHIP CLAUSE	3
A. The Phrase “the United States” in the Citizenship Clause Plainly Includes Current Territories Like American Samoa.	4
1. The text and structure of the Citizenship Clause are straightforward.	4
2. The context and history of the Citizenship Clause confirm its purpose and meaning.	6
3. The Supreme Court’s interpretations of the Citizenship Clause confirm Plaintiffs’ plain-text reading.	8
B. Contrary Arguments about the Scope of the Citizenship Clause Are Incorrect and Unpersuasive.	11
II. CONGRESS LACKS POWER TO NARROW THE SCOPE OF CONSTITUTIONAL BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP	15
A. The State Department’s Interpretation of the Challenged Statutes and Regulations Is Neither Disputed Nor Relevant.	15
B. Congress’s Power under the Naturalization Clause Is Irrelevant to Plaintiffs’ Claims.	16
C. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects Individuals from Having to Seek Political Recognition of Their Birthright Citizenship.	19

III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP APPLIES TO INDIVIDUALS BORN IN AMERICAN SAMOA UNDER THE *KING V. MORTON* FRAMEWORK22

A. Birthright Citizenship Is a Fundamental Right that Applies Automatically to Plaintiffs.23

B. Even If Not Fundamental, Birthright Citizenship Applies to American Samoa As the Facts Will Show That It Is Neither Impractical Nor Anomalous.24

1. Defendants’ suggestion that Plaintiffs undergo the naturalization process only highlights Plaintiffs’ injuries.26

2. Defendants’ *Amici*’s argument that birthright citizenship would upend American Samoa’s cultural traditions lacks merit.28

IV. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR INTERVENTION ON APPEAL30

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	7, 10, 17
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	30, 31
<i>Ballentine v. United States</i> , 486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Collins v. Youngwood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	7
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Hodel</i> , 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26, 29
<i>Craddick v. Territorial Registrar</i> , 1 Am. Samoa 2d 10 (1980)	28, 29
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm’n</i> , No. 14-CV-00002, 2014 WL 2111065 (D.N.M.I. May 20, 2014).....	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	8
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	24

* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs-Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Eche v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	6, 9
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	23
<i>King v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1977).....	25, 26, 28
* <i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820).....	4, 5
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	13
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	17
* <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	3, 5, 13
<i>Overby v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995)	11-12
<i>Rogers v. Bellei</i> , 401 U.S. 815 (1971).....	7, 10, 17, 18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	13

<i>*Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	8, 9, 20
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917).....	18
<i>*United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	8, 9, 16, 17, 24
<i>Wabol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	15, 19
Constitution, Statutes & Rules	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 2	4
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	12, 16
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1436.....	27
Nationality Act of 1940, § 101(b)(1)-(2), Pub. L. 76- 852, 54 Stat. 1137 (1940)...	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	31
Other Authorities	
American Samoa, Hearings Before the Commission Appointed by the President of the United States, September 26, 27, 29, 30, October 1, 2, 3, 4, 1930 in American Samoa (U.S. G.P.O. 1931).....	21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2894 (1866).....	4-5, 20
Harold Ickes, <i>Navy Withholds Samoan and Guam Petitions From Congress</i> , Honolulu Advertiser, Apr. 16, 1947	22

Hiram Bingham, <i>American Samoans: Further Delay is Protested in Granting Them Citizenship</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 17, 1946.....	22
<i>Legislation Denying Citizenship at Birth to Certain Children Born in the United States</i> , 19 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 340 (1995)	20
Reuel S. Moore and Joseph F. Farrington, <i>The American Samoan Commission's Visit to Samoa, Sept.-Oct. 1930</i> (U.S. G.P.O. 1931)	21
Subcommittee on Territorial and Insular Possessions of the Committee on Public Lands, June 2, 1947, Hearing on H.J. Res 70.....	22
U.S. Dep't of State, Updated Core Document, Report to United Nations Comm. on Human Rights Concerning Int'l Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Oct. 2005)	6
